"UNOFFICIAL COPY

! Doc#f. 1816208030 Fee: $64.00

! Karen A.Yarbrough
Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 06/11/2018 11:30 AM Pg: 10of 9

After recording please mail to:

SERVICELINK

ATTN: LOAN MODIFICATION

SOLUTIONS

3220 EL CAMINO REAL

IRVINE, CA 92602

This instrument was prepared by:
SELENE FINANCE LP

9990 RICHMONO AVE, STE 400 §
HOUSTON, TA 77042

Permanent index Number: 1922.220, 70000
{Space A’sov This Line For Recording Datal

Investor Loan # 103972510

190052844 Sei FHANA Casa No. 1373793181703
HOME AFFORDABLE MOD!FICATION AGREEMENT

Borrower (*I")' : JESUS ALVAREZ MARRIED TO CONSEPCIOP, ALVAREZ*CONSEPCION ALVAREZ,
SIGNING SOLEY TO WAIVE HAMESTEAD INTEREST IN THE PROPERTY
Lender or Servicer (“Lender”): SELENE FINANCE LP

Date of first lien montgage, deed of trust, or security deed ("Mortgage®) and *«'c (“Note"): 02/156/2008
Loan Number; 500120340

Property Address fand Legal Description if recordation is necessary] ("Property”). 4512 S KARLOV AVE,,
CHICAGO, IL 60629

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

Original security insirument in the amount of $279,328.00 and recorded on 02/27/2008 in Beuk. Volume,
or Liber No. N/A, at Page N/A (or as Instrument No. 0805809024) , in the Office of the Courity Clark or
Register of COOK Counly, State of llinois.

If my representations and covenants in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects, then this
Home Affordable Modification Agreement ("Agreement”) will, as set forth in Section 3, amend and
supplement (1) the Mortgage on the Property, and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The Morigage

' If there is more than one Borrower or Mortgagor executing this document, #ach is refarred 10 as "1." For purposes of
this document words signifying the singular (such as *I") shall include the plural (such as “we") and vice versa where
appropriate.

lilinois Home Affordable Modification Agresemant - Non-GSE - (page 1 of 8 pages)
001770 09115 Rev. 0317

UG 1 16 0 0 0
* 5 0012 03 4 0 =



1816208030 Page: 2 of 9

- UNOFFICIAL COPY

and Note together, as they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the “Loan Documents.”
Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined have the meaning given to them in Loan

Documents.

| understand that after | sign and retun two copies of this Agreement to the Lender, the Lender will send
me a signed copy of this Agreement. This Agreement will not take effect unless the precondilions set
forth in Section 2 have been satisfied.

1. My Representations and Covenants. | cerlify, represent to Lender, covenant and agree:

A

F.
G.

). am experiencing a financial hardship, and as a resull, (i) | am in default under the Loan
Qr cuments or my default is imminent, and (i) | do not have sufficient income or access to
sivircient liquid assets to make the monthly mortgage payments now or in the near fulure,
One 4t the borrowers signing this Agreement lives in the Property as a principal
residzacy, and the Property has not been condemned;

There he s been no impermissible change in the ownership of the Property since | signed
the Loan Doounents. A permissible change would be any transfer that the lender is
required by law (o-allow, such as a transfer to add or remove a family member, spouse or
domestic pariner of *xe undersigned in the event of a death, divorce or marriage;

I have provided docuirontation for all income that | receive (and | understand that | am
not required to disclose chud support or aimony unless | chose 10 rely on such income
when requesting 10 qualil 7 for the Home Affordable Modification Program {"Progrant’));
Under penalty of perjury, ali dycuments and information | have provided (o Lender in
connection with this Agreemen, inictading the documents and information regarding my
eligibility for the Program, are true ciii correct;

It Lender requires me 0 obiain credit counseling in connection with the Program, | will do
$0; and

I have made or will make all payments req iz under a trial pariod.

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification - ! understand and acknowledge that:

A

If prior to the Modification Effective Date as set fortin in $25tion 3 the Lender delermines
that my representations in Section t are no longer true anc sorrect or any covenant in
Section 1 has not been performed, the Loan Documents % not be modified and this
Agreement will terminate. In that event, the Lender will havz. 2ll of the rights and
remedies provided by the Loan Documents; and

| understand that the Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (i) the Lender
accepts this Agreement by signing and returning a copy of it 1o me_.and (i} the
Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3) has occurred. | furher Jnderstand
and agree that the Lender will not be obligated or bound to make any moawicutq of the
Loan Documents if | fail to meet any one of the requirements under this Agreenieri

3 The Modification. If my representations and covenants in Section 1 continue to be true in all
material respects and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Seclion 2 have been met,
the Loan Documenis will automatically become modified on 05/01/2018 (the "Modification
Effective Date”) and all unpaid late charges that remain unpaid will be waived. | understand that if
| have failed to make any payments as a precondition to this modification under a trial period
plan, this modification will not take effect. The first modified payment will be due on 06/01/2018.

Winols Home Affordable Modification Agreament - Non-GSE - (page 2 of 8 pages)

00177IL 09115 Rav. 0317

0 200 0 0 0
* 5 00 12 0 3 4 0 *



1816208030 Page: 3 of 9

- UNOFFICIAL COPY

A, The Maturity Date will be: 05/01/2048.

B. The modified Principal balance of my Note will include all amounts and arrearages that
will be past due as of the Modification Effective Date (including unpaid and deferred
interest, fees, escrow advances and other costs, but excluding unpaid late charges,
collectively, “Unpaid Amounts”) less any amounts paid to the Lender but not previously
credited to my Loan.The new principal balance of my Note will be $281,788.41 (the “New
Principal Balance®). | understand that by agreeing to add the Unpaid Amounts to the
outstanding principal balance, the added Unpaid Amounts accrue interest based on the
interast rate in effect under this Agreement. | also understand that this means interest will
mnow accrye on the unpaid Interest that is added to the outstanding principal balance,
whiich would not happen without this Agreement.

C. Intre st at the rate of 4.375% will begin to accrue on the New Principal Balance as of
05/07,2018 and the first new monthly payment on the New Principal Balance will be due
on 06/01/2718. My payment schedule for the modified Loan is as follows:

Years|Interest [ .nicrest Monthly  [Estimated [Total Payment Number of
Rate Rate Principal |Mondhly |Monthly |Begins On  |Monthly
Chaoge and Escrow | Payment® Paymenis
Date Interest  |Payment
Payment |Amount*
A ount

1.30{4.375% |05/01/2018 |31.40v.93 [3451.01, |$1,857.94, |06/01/2018 |360
y adjust {may adjust
eriodically|periodically

*The escrow paymenis may be adjusted pe iodically in accordance with applicable law
and therefore my total monthly payment may change accordingly.

The above terms in this Section 3.C. shall superseie any provisions to the contrary in the
Loan Documents, including but not limited to, provie.uns for an adjustable, step or simple
interest rate.

| understand that, if | have a pay option adjustable rate mortgay2 'oan, upon modification,
the minimum monthly payment option, the interest-only or any uth<r payment options wili
no longer be offered and that the monthly payments described n the above payment
schedule for my modified Loan will be the minimum payment that wik b2 dua each month
for the remaining term of the Loan. My modified Loan will not hive a3 negative
amortization feature that would allow me to pay less than the interest due 1ssvtang in any
unpaid interest to be added to the outstanding principal balance.

0. I will be in default if | do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as mo afiad
by this Agreement.

E. If a defaull rate of interast is permitied under the Loan Documents, then in the event of
default under the Loan Documents, as amended, the interest that will be due will be the
rate set forth in Section 3.C.

Wnols Home Affordable Modification Agreement - Non-GSE - {page 3 of 8 pages)
00177 09/16 Rav. 0317

L 2 10001 0
* 53 00 1 2 0 3 4 0 »



1816208030 Page: 4 of 9

- UNOFFICIAL COPY

4. Additional Agreements. | agree to the following:

A

That all persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized representative(s)
have signed this Agreement, unless (i) a borrower or co-borrower is deceased; (i} the
borrower and co-borrower are divorced and the property has been transferred to one
spouse in the divorce decree, the spouse who no longer has an interest in the property
need not sign this Agreement {afthough the non-signing spouse may continue 1o be held
liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents); or (jii) the Lender has waived this
requirement in writing.

That this Agreement shall supersede the terms of any maodification, forbearance, trial
P iod plan or other workout plan that | previously entered into with Lender.

To ‘coinoly, except to the extent thal they are modified by this Agreement, with all
coverants. agreements, and requirements of Loan Documents including my agreement
to make &' payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, Escrow ltems,
impounds, and ol other payments, the amount of which may ¢change periodically over the
term of my Loar.

That this Agreement-ce.stitutes notice that the Lender's waiver as to payment of Escrow
ltems, if any, has been revoxed, and | have been advised of the amount needed to fully
fund my escrow account.

That the Loan Documents aG ricdified by this Agreement are duly valid, binding
agreements, enforceable in accorcance with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed.

That all terms and provisions of the Luan Documents, except as expressly modified by
this Agreement, remain in full force and <Fact, nothing in this Agreement shall be
understood or construed fo be a satisfachor 2« release in whole or in part of the
obligations contained in the Loan Documents; anx iat except as otherwise specifically
provided in, and as expressly modified by, this Agrceraent, the Lender and | will be bound
by, and will comply with, all of the terms and conditions of *iw> Loan Documenis.

That, as of the Modification Effective Date, notwithstanding any other provision of the
Loan Documents, if all or any part of the Property or any «e7est in it is sold or
transferred without Lender's prior wrilten consent, Lender may, ai iis option, require
immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Mortgage. ‘ Lender shall not
exercise this option if faderal law prohibits the exercise of such option as <! the date of
such sale or transfer. If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give m2 notice of
acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from e (ate the
notice is delivered or mailed within which | must pay all sums secured by the Morigage.
If t fail to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may inveve any
remedies permitted by the Mortgage without further notice or demand on me.

That, as of the Modification Effective Date, | understand that the Lender will only allow
the transfer and assumption of the Loan, including this Agreement, to a fransferee of my
property as permitted under the Garmn Si. Germain Act, 12 U.S.C. Section 1701j-3. A
buyer or transferee of the Property will nof be permitted, under any other circumstance, to

Minois Home Affordable Modification Agresmant - Non-GSE - {page 4 of 8 pages)

001771L 0914 Rev. 03147

O 0 1101 00010
* 5 0 0 12 03 4 0 =*



1816208030 Page: 5 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

assume the Loan. Except as noted herein, this Agreement may not be assigned to, or
assumed by, a buyer or transferes of the Property.

1. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, if any provision in the Note or in any
addendum or amendment to the Note allowed for the assessment of a penalty for full or
partial prepayment of the Note, such provision is null and void.

J. That, I will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), or similar litle
insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or required
by the Lender's procedures to ensure that the modified morigage Loan is in first lien
nosition and/or is fully enforceable upon modification and that if, under any circumstance
ar d not withstanding anything else to the contrary in this Agreement, the Lender does not
reive such title endorsement(s), title insurance produck(s) and/or subordination
ageeneni(s), then the terms of this Agreement will not become effective on the
Modif.cal.on Effective Date and the Agreement will be null and void.

K. That | will zxe.ite such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to either (i)
consummate tha terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (ii) correct the terms and
conditions of this Az:sement if an eror is detected afer execution of this Agreement. |
understand that eithar a comected Agreement or a letter agreement containing the
correction will be provider' i me for my signature. At Lender's option, this Agreement will
be void and of no legal wffect upon notice of such erfor. If | elect not to sign any such
correclive documentation, the trms of the original Loan Documents shall continue in fult
force and effect, such terms vall 2t be modified by this Agreement, and | will not be
eligible for a modification under ths <ome Affordable Modification Program.

L. Morigage Electronic Registration Systems Inc. ("MERS”) is a separate corporation
organized and existing under the laws of Ddaware and has an address and telephone
number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2025..(888) 679-MERS. In cases where the
loan has been registered with MERS who has ony 'agal titke to the interests granted by
the borrower in the mortgage and who is actin) olely as nominee for Lender and
Lender's successors and assigns, MERS has the nght: ‘o exercise any or all of those
interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreckise ard sell the Property; and to
take any action required of Lender including, but not limite: *3, releasing and canceling
the mortgage loan.

M. That Lender will colect and record personal information, including, bu ot limited to, my
name, address, telephone number, social security number, credit scote, income, payment
history, government monitoring information, and information about accouit bslances and
activity. In addition, | undersiand and consent to the disclosure of my ;ersonal
information and the terms of the trial period plan and this Agreement by Lender ‘o-4) the
U.S. Department of the Treasury, (i) Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac in conneclon xith
their responsibilities under the Home Affordability and Stability Plan; (iii} any invesior,
insurer, guarantor or servicer that owns, insures, guarantees or services my first lien or
subordinate lien (if applicable) mortgage loan(s); (iv) companies that perform support
services for the Home Affordable Modificalion Program and the Second Lien Modification
Program; and (v) any HUD certified housing counselor.

illinots Home Affordabie ModWication Agresment - Non-GSE - (page 5 of 8 pages)
00177IL 03/18 Rev. 03117

V0 0 0 0 T 0
* 5 00 12 0 3 4 0 =



1816208030 Page: 6 of 9

- UNOFFICIAL COPY

N. That if any document refated to the Loan Documenis and/or this Agreement is lost,
misplaced, misstaled, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and conditions of
the Loan as modified, or is otherwise missing, | will comply with the Lender’s request to
execute, acknowledge, initial and deliver to the Lender any documentation the Lender
deems necessary. If the Note is replaced, the Lender hereby indemnifies me against any
loss associated with a demand on the original Note. All documents the Lender requests
of me under this Section 4.N. shall be referred to as "Documents.” | agree fo deliver the
Documents within ten (10) days after | receive the Lender's written request for such
replacement.

0. That the morigage insurance premiums on my Loan, if applicable, may increase as a
ce;ult of the capilalization which will result in a higher total monthly payment.
Fruihermore, the date on which | may request cancellalion of mortgage insurance may
chinc 2 as a result of the New Principal Balance.

In Witness Whereof, the ".ander and | have executed this Agreement.

P
‘4%#1{ 5-3/-29%
JEJTS ALVA (Bonowe’; {(Date)  CONSEPCI A (Borrower) (Date)

(Borrower) (Date) (Bormrower) (Date)
ACKNOWLEDGMENY
S&ateofl“ihb\' ) §
County of _Cay e IK g
T R g Ty JESUS ALVAREZ AND CONSEPCIONAUAREZ

Signature of Perfson A gment
WALTER € ESTRADA
Otcis See WAen 8, £CTNADN
Nolary Public - State of INnois Printed Name
Wy Commission Expives Jul 6, 2020
Title or Rank
(Seal) Serial Number, if any:
Thinois Home Affordsble ModWication Agreement - Non-GSE ~ l {page 6 of 8 pages)

001771L 09115 Rev. 0317

00010 1 0 0 R
* S 001203 4& 0 =



1816208030 Page: 7 of 9

-UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACCEPTED AND AGREED TQ BY THE OWNER AND HOLDER OF SAID NOTE

[l ulsli

[4 -Lender  Date of Lender's Slgnature
Assistant Vice Pre
sident ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of _Florida
County of __Duval
! K"_’Er;qo ng instrument was ackngwledged before me this
i = -
A o1 of £ 7 NCE R lmlled pal'tnefShlp on

behalf of ""Iﬁ'“-*‘l;* glshe is perso 5% 16 me or who has produced

) mpuu‘w?;ﬁumida Name Type, Printed or Slamped
J’I My Comm. Expires Mar 7, 2021
L ank

SEOPRT  aned theugh Nevontlatiny Aen,

Sz Number, if any:
(Seal) My Com mistion Expires: Vad

liinols Home Affordable Modification Agreement - Non-GSE - {page 7 of 8 pages)
001771, 09/18 Rev. 03117

3006 1 A0
* 5 00 12 0 3 4 0 =



1816208030 Page: 8 of 9

- UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

BORROWER(S): JESUS ALVAREZ MARRIED TO CONSEPCION ALVAREZ'CONSEPCION ALVAREZ,
SIGNING SOLEY TO WAIVE HAMESTEAD INTEREST IN THE PROPERTY

LOAN NUMBER: 500120340

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

STATE OF ILLINO.S. COUNTY OF COOK, AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

LOT 34 IN BLOCK 10 N ARTHUR T. MCINTOSH'S CRAWFORD AVENUE ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN
THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NGE.THEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST
OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL #F.:2IDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Permanent Index Number: 1922222.35570000

ALSO KNOWN AS: 6519 S KARLOV AVF., CTHICAGO, IL 60629

lifincis Home Aflordable Modification Agresment - Non-GSE - (page 8 of 8 pages)
00177IL 09/ 6 Rev. 03M7

A0 R O K0
* 5 00 12 03 4 0 =



1816208030 Page: 9 of 9

- UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No. 500120340
Borrowers (“Borrower”). JESUS ALVAREZ MARRIED TO CONSEPCION ALVAREZ*CONSEPCION
ALYAREZ, SIGNING SOLEY TO WAIVE HAMESTEAD INTEREST IN THE PROPERTY

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT RIDER

THIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT RIDER is made this 24th day of, May, 2018,
by and between the undersigned borrower (the “Borrower”) and SELENE FINANCE LP, (the
"Lender") and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement that certain
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (the "Agreement”) of the same date executed by the
Borrower an Lender as of the date above,

ADDITIONAL-COVENANTS. In addition to the covenants and agreememnts made in the
Agreement, Borrower o4 Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

L_Costs and Expenses

All costs and expenses incurred oy Lender in connection with this Agreement shall be bome by Leader
and not paid by Borrower.

2._Escrow ltems

Lender is notifying Borrower that any pr.or waiver by Lender of Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender
Funds for any or all Escrow liems is hereby cevoked. Borrower is hereby advised that beginning on the
monthly payment due date set forth above, the-asiount of Escrow liems will be included with Borrower's
monthly payment of principal and interest.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agre¢s W the terms and conditions contained in this
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT RIDER.

! [y (Seal) C?H (Seal)

US ALVAREZ / -“Borrower CONSEPCION AT.VAREZ -Borrower
(Seal) (Seal)
-Borrower -Borrower
Loan Modification Agreement Rider
wisD Pagelofl 65492MU 01116 Rev, 01417

000 0 Y0 U1 0 O
* 5 00 1 2 0 3 4 0 =



